Q4 215.5 253.6 38.2 17.7% 16.8% 5.9% -5.0%

FY 894.9 1,017.1 122.2 13.7% 8.6% 6.4% -1.4%

• Solid organic growth of 8.6% mainly due to an increase of the global production output of the passenger and commercial

vehicle markets as well as new customer and contract wins which led to a high demand for joining products in all regions

• Acquisitive growth of 6.4% from Autoline, Lifial and Fengfan in 2017

• Currency changes in 2017 led to sales decrease of 1.4%

46

Adjusted EBITA of more than 17% for the 8th Consecutive Year

• Material costs ratio up by 180 basis
points mainly due to higher alloy
surcharges and consolidation of
Autoline.

• Personnel expenses higher due to
core work force increase but less than
sales growth which led to improved
personnel cost ratio of 26.5%.

• Improved adjusted other OPEX at
13.0% due to higher business activity.

• Slight decrease of adjusted EBITA
margin of 40 basis points to 17.2%
mainly due to higher raw material
prices.

Adjusted Material Costs
(in EUR million and % of sales)

Adjusted Personnel Expenses
(in EUR million and % of sales)

Adjusted EBITA
(in EUR million and % of sales)

Adjusted Other OPEX
(in EUR million and % of sales)

352.9 418.6

39.4% 41.2%

0%

25%

50%

0

250

500

2016 2017

243.9 269.6

27.3% 26.5%

0%

20%

40%

0

250

500

2016 2017

122.3 132.0

13.7% 13.0%

0%

10%

20%

0

150

300

2016 2017

157.5 174.5

17.6% 17.2%

0%

10%

20%

0

150

300

2016 2017

47

Operational Adjustments on EBITA level

in EUR million 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Reported EBITA 64.9 84.7 105.2 112.1 113.3 150.5 150.4 166.8

+ Restructuring costs 1.3 1.8 0 0 0 0 0 0

+ Non-recurring/non-period-related items 15.5* 14.8* 0 0 6.9 3.6 4.8 3.5

+ Other group and normalized items 0.7 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0

+ PPA depreciation 3.0 1.2 0.2 0.5 1.3 2.2 2.3 4.2

Adjusted EBITA 85.4 102.7 105.4 112.6 121.5 156.3 157.5 174.5

* mostly IPO related costs

• Operational adjustments from the Autoline, Lifial and Fengfan acquisitions in 2017 of EUR 3.5 million

48

Operational Adjustments 2017

in EUR million Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Sales 1,017.1 1,017.1

EBITDA 196.3
3.5

(incl. EUR 2.9 million integration costs & EUR 1.1 million inventory-step-ups & EUR -0.5

million reimbursement of transaction taxes)

199.7

EBITDA margin 19.3% 19.6%

EBITA 166.8 7.7
(incl. EUR 4.2 million depreciation PPA)

174.5

EBITA margin 16.4% 17.2%

EBIT 137.8 28.2
(incl. EUR 20.5 million amortization PPA)

166.0

EBIT margin 13.5% 16.3%

Net Profit 119.8 -14.8
(incl. EUR -33.9 million US tax effect & EUR -9.1 million post tax impact)

105.0

Net Profit margin 11.8% 10.3%

EPS (in EUR) 3.76 -0.47 3.29

• Operational adjustments on EBITDA level due to the recent acquisitions
• Higher reported EPS of EUR 3.76 compared to adjusted EPS of EUR 3.29 due to positive one-off non-cash US tax effect of EUR 1.06 per share
• Tax effect overcompensated operational and PPA adjustments and led to a total EPS effect of EUR -0.47

* Deviations may occur due to commercial rounding.

49

Outlook on Adjustments 2018 – 2019

in EUR million FY 2017 FY 2018* FY 2019*

EBITDA level

3.5
(incl. EUR 2.9 million integration costs & EUR 1.1 million

inventory-step-ups & EUR -0.5 million reimbursement of

transaction taxes)